

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BLACK VOTERS MATTER
CAPACITY BUILDING INSTITUTE,
INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CORD BYRD, in his official
capacity as Florida Secretary of
State, et al.,

Respondents.

Case No.: SC22-685

L.T. No.: 1D22-1470

2022-ca-000666

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY
PETITION FOR CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT**

Frederick S. Wermuth
Florida Bar No. 0184111
Thomas A. Zehnder
Florida Bar No. 0063274
King, Blackwell, Zehnder
& Wermuth, P.A.
P.O. Box 1631
Orlando, Florida 32802
(407) 422-2472
Facsimile: (407) 648-0161
fwerthem@kbzwlaw.com
tzehnder@kbzwlaw.com

Christina A. Ford
Florida Bar No. 1011634
Joseph N. Posimato+
Graham W. White+
Harleen K. Gambhir+
Elias Law Group LLP
10 G Street NE, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 968-4490
Facsimile: (202) 968-4498
cford@elias.law
jposimato@elias.law
gwhite@elias.law
hgambhir@elias.law

+Admitted Pro hac vice

Counsel for Petitioners

Abha Khanna+
Jonathan P. Hawley+
Elias Law Group LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue,
Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 656-0177
Facsimile: (206) 656-0180
akhanna@elias.law
jhawley@elias.law

John M. Devaney+
Perkins Coie LLP
700 Thirteenth Street
N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 654-6200
Facsimile: (202) 654-6211
jdevaney@perkinscoie.com

RECEIVED, 05/27/2022 06:35:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The First District’s stay was based on the erroneous view that the trial court had no option but to leave an unconstitutional redistricting plan in place. 2

 II. This Court must issue a writ to preserve the status quo and its ability to exercise jurisdiction in this case..... 6

 III. Petitioners are likely to succeed on the merits, as the DeSantis Plan is invalid under this Court’s clear precedent. 8

 IV. This Court has adequate time and authority to prevent irreparable harm to Florida voters. 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	11
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	12
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	4
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , No. 7 MM 2022, 2022 WL 549106 (Table), at *1-2 (Pa. Feb. 23, 2022).....	14
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	10, 11
<i>Gold Coast Chem. Corp. v. Goldberg</i> , 668 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	9
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , No. 60, 2022 WL 1236822, at *12 (N.Y. Apr. 27, 2022)	14
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 380 N.C. 317 (2022)	14
<i>In re S. J. Res. of Legis. Apportionment 100</i> , 334 So. 3d 1282 (Fla. 2022).....	8
<i>In re S. J. Res. of Legis. Apportionment 1176</i> ,	

83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012)	1, 11
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	10
<i>Kellerman v. Chase & Co.</i> , 135 So. 127 (Fla. 1931)	3
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Data Targeting, Inc.</i> , 140 So. 3d 510 (Fla. 2014)	7, 8
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 179 So. 3d 258 (Fla. 2015).....	8, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Orlando, Inc. v. MMB Properties</i> , 211 So. 3d 918, 925 (Fla. 2017)	5
<i>Roberts v. Brown</i> , 43 So. 3d 673 (Fla. 2010)	6
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965).....	4
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 567 U.S. 758 (2012).....	10
<i>Wilson v. Sandstrom</i> , 317 So. 732 (Fla. 1975)	3, 4
<i>Wis. Legis. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022).....	11, 13
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 99.061(1).....	14
Fla. Stat. § 99.061(6).....	15
Other Authorities	
Fla. Const. art. V, § 3(b)(7).....	6
